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Decision !~o·. 60437 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC ·trrn.rr:zs COMMISSION OF T..::z S"rATE OF ·CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Co~ssion's ) 
own motion into the operations, ) 
rates and pr~etices of ) 
'!BEODOP.E IEROY WOLr.'"'"E; doing busi- ) 
ness as RoyWol£e Trucking. ) 

Case No. 6421 

A. R. Kerstetter, for respondent. 
HUf1:h r~. orr:> for the Co:Dmission staff. 

:O:'clcr of Invectigation 

On February 16, 1960) the Commission insti1:Uted its oree:: 

of investigation into the oper~tions) rates and pr~ctices of 

Theodore LeRoy Wolfe, doing. business as Roy Wolfe Trucking, who is 
.. . 

o?crating as a radial highwilY cor:mon carrier and a highway contract 

ea...-ricr, for 
., .... 

2. 

., 
J. 

w~e~~er respondent has acted in violation of . 
Sectio~s 3664 and 3667 of the Public Utilities Code 
by c~"\%'Sing, demanding., collecting or receiving a 
~esser compensation for the transportation of 
property than tae applicable charges prescribed by 
the Co:mnission in Minimum. Rate T aziff ~~o. 2. 

Whether respondent has acted in violation of 
Section 3668 of t~c Public Utilities Code in th~t, 
by ma.:ms of a deNice, i. c., an allegeci. agreement 
aut11or~ing the? shipper to cleduc't 10 per cent of 
the monthly ~.gneQ O"..:cd £0':: transportation as a 
nlol!ding or ha:odling" ch...':l:cgc, respondent b.3s assistec., 
suffered, or pcr:nitted the Ma.t~·1S Lumber Co. to 
cbtain transportation for propcr:~ bc~cen points 
~iLt~~u this State at rates less tb3n t~O$e estab­
l~s~ed by the Commission in M~~~~te Tzriff 
No.2. 

Whc.thC::' r~s?Oncent bas failed to, bill and collect: 
cbarg~$ for tr8.%lsportation in eonformitywi:h tb.e 
reqt:.1:'cments of Item 250-A o~ Y.Ii:limum· ~te Tariff 
No.2. 
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4. T".ae order which should be issued by tlUs Commission 
in the event it be found that sy of the alleged 
undercharge violat:ions hav~ occurred. . . 

Public: Zc.tting 

~suant to the ord¢r of investigation a public hearing 

w::!s held ir.. Sanger before Examiner Edward GO' Fraser on April 5, 1960 ~ 

and the :tatter was taken under submission at the close of the bear­

ing. 

Findings and Conclusions 

Upon the evidence of record ~bc commission finds that: 

~es?ondent is engaged in t1'le. transportation of property 

over tile public l'lig!xways for compensa.tion as a ~g:'lWay eon6:~ct 

ca..-rier pursua."lt to 'Highway Contract ~i~ Permit No. lO-888a and 

as a radial highway common carrier pursuant to Radial Highway ~on 

C~ie:r Permit, No. 10-7196, issued by this Commission. 
" 

rne aforementioned transi!ction wherein respondent re'l:urned 

a pcrtion of tb.e t::~"l$portation charge specified in Minimum ~te 

Tariff No.. 2, to the slu.ppel:, by allowing tl'lC Shipper to cl~cluct .a 

flat 10 per cent of the montCly 1xtlo:nce due and ow'...ng respon<ient as 

a ehc.rge =or loading the tr.:teks of rcspondznt, is a device 'Within 

tbe meaning of Section 3G6S of the Public Utilities Code by wl1iea 

=eopondcnt hes per:ni:tcd Tf •• <l:t:hcws Lumber Co. to obtain transport3.tion 

fo:: property between poin~s 'Within this State at rates less than the 

appl~cable min~ rates then esea~lished by ehe Commission. 

Respondent assessed an& collected charges less then the 

spplicoblc e~ges established by this C~gsion in ~~~Raec 

.. 
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T~iff No. 2, "'nhich rcsul ted in 'tmdercharges as :follows (from 

Exhibits Nos. 1, 2~ 3, 4 and 7): 

Respondents' Amount, 
Exl"L.No.7 Freight Tag of. 
Part No. No. D~::e Undercharge 

1 787 2-05-59 $ 4 .. 36· 
1 788 2-18-59 4.93 
1 789 2-19-59 5 .. 26, 
1 790 2-20-59 4 .. 44 

791 2-23":59 4.43 
2 926 3-30-59 10.93 
2 927 ,3-31-59' 17.30' 
3 928 4--1-59 7.50 ' 
3 929 4--2-59 4.47 
3 930 4--3-59 440' . , 

:3 931' 4--6-59' 4.52: 
3 932 4--7-59 4.45 
3 933 4--8-59' 4.38 
3 93L;. 4--9-59 4~52' 
3 935 4-15-59 2;36, 
3 933 4-26-59' 4.53' 
3 939 4-28-59' 4.4$ 

!'he total undercharges for the above shipments amot::l1: to 

$88.63. 

Respondent, through the use of the rebate agrcecent more 

fu.1.1y described above, has acted in. violation of Seetion 3668 of the 

Public Utilitico Code in tha:c, by means of a. device, :.. c. the 

rTrebate agreement," respondent has aSSisted, suffered atld permitted 

the YJatl'lews Lumber Co. to obtain t=ansportation £~r property bettccn 

poin:s within this Sta.te a.t rates less than those established by the 

Commission in Minimum Rate Tariff No.2. Respondent has also acted 

in violation of Sections 3664 ~d3667 of the Public Utiliti~s Code 

by e!::a:rging, demandins.~ collecting, or reeeivi::g a lessc= compen~-
, , 

tio~ for the trcnspor:ation of property t~an the applicable' chc=gcs 

presc=ibcd oy too Commi.::;siox: in M!.nj.nrum Rr'lte Tcr;.ff No.2. 

~~ COQQ!~si~~ b--ving fou:d the iacts cs herctncbov~ set 

forth end eot'!eluding. that respondent has violated Sections 3664, 3GG7 

and 3668 of the Public Utilities Code) ma!(CS, its order as follows: 
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ORDER 

A public hearing ha'ving been held and based upon the 

evidence therein. adduced) 

I'I IS :ORDERED: 

1. That Theodore LeRoy Wolfe is· ordered to e~a.se and desist 

acting in violation of SectiOll 3668 of the l?ublic Utilities Code by 

aSSisting) sufferi:lg) or permitting Mathews Lumber Co. or any other 

corporation or any other person) through the use of a "rebate 

arrangement" such as described in the' opinion above) to obtain 

transportation for any property between points within this. State at 

rates l~ss t~ the minimum established or approved by this 

Commission. 

2. '!'bat ?..adial ::righway Common Carrier Permit No .. 10-7196 and 

Highway Contract Ca%'rier Permit No. 10-8888 issued to 'Iheodore LeRoy 

~701fe are hereby suspended for five consecutive days starting' at 

12:01 a..m. on the second Monday following the effective date of this 

order; and that he shall not lease the equipment or other faCilities 

used in operations under thcs<:'y~:rmi ts for the period of the suspension -. 
or directly or indirectly allow his equipment or facilities to be 

used to CirCumvex:Lt the suspension. 

3. That respondent shall post: at bis te~inaJ and station 

facilities used for receiving property from the public for ~anspor­

ttr.tiou) not less than five days prior to the beginniDg' of the ~pen-
. , . 

sion period, a notice to the public stating that his radial highway 

common canier permit and highway contract carrier permit have been 

suspended by the Commission, for a period of five days; that within 

£i ve days after such posting respondent saall file with the Comd.s­

sion a copy of such notice" together with an affidavit setting £~ 
; 

the date and place of posting thereof. 

-4-



C.6421 ~. 

4. That respondent sholl examine his records for the period 

l"%'om January 17 1959 to the present time. for the purpose of :tScer­

taining if any additional undercharges have oc~urred other ~han 

those mentioned in this decision. 

S. That within ninety dc.ys after the effective date of this 

decision) respondent shall complete the examination of his records 

b.e.reinabove required by paragraph. 3 and file with the Corm:oission a 

report setting forth all underchergcs found pursuant to t~ exami­

nation. 

6,. 'I'bat respondent is hc:eby directed to take such acti0tl 7 

in::luding legcl. action,. as may be necessary to collect the amounts of 

undercMrges set fotth in the preceding opinion,. together 'with :my 

~dditional undercharges found after the examjna~ion required by 

p3.X'agraph I.., of this order,. and to not5'£y the Corcmission in writing 

upon the consu:tm.1letion of such collections .. 

7 • That respondent is fQ:ther directed to take such z.ction as 

m.a.y be necessary,. including court proceedings" to collectfro:n 

YJ.a,thews Lumber Co. the axtoun~ of ttOllcy deduceed by said cOttp,any =x-o:n 

transportation charges assessed by respondent,. as reflected in the 

exhibits received into, evidence in this proceeding. 

8. That in the. event charg~s to be collected as provided in 

paragra:phs 6 and 7 of this order,. or a:ny part thereof> remain '\:I%:co1-

lectcd one huncl:ced twenty days after the effective date of this order 

respondent shAll institute legal procc~ings to' effect collection 

and shllll, submit to t!lC Commiss::'on" on the first Mond:!y of Ctlch 

tonth> ~ r~j?ort of :he ~dcrcb2Xges :'~D8{ning to be collected .~cl. 

spccifT.ng the act:'o::. tcl~en to collect s~ch .cb.='gc.s and the =esult of 

such,. until such charges have been collected in full or 't.mtil furtZle= 

order of this COillmi.ssion. 
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The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be madcupon respondent and this 

order shall be effective twenty clays after the completion of such 

service upon the respondent. 
San 'Fr:I.::lciseO. Dated at _-_______ , California, this aiM. 

c1a.y of ---()..,.q.,...1 ..... t~11f-· __ ~ 1960. 
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